"'\,‘ ,”: N 7 /l,/
WL"// frX

ST

AIMIT OF THE
LOCAL SCHOLARSHIP PROJECT WITH THE
NATTONAL, FOUNDATION POR PANAMANTAN
RURAL YOUTH (PANATJURU) IN PANAMA

Aulit Report No. 1-525-88-03-N
April 22, 198R



\

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

April 20, 1988

MEMORANDUM

TO ) Director, DNevelopment Affairs Office, Allan Broehl, 1J.S.

Embassy Pymm VQ
Oparqe 4 Jaadl
FROM : RTG/A/T, Cofmide & Gothard,

SUBTECT:  Audit Report Ne, 1-525-88-03- N, "Audit of the Local Scholarshin

Project with the National !ouni1t10n for Panamanian Rural Youth
(PANATIRI) in Panama"

This report  presents  the  resnlts  of a non-Federal financial anl
compliance audit requested by vour Mission of the Local Scholarship
Project  with the  National Foundation  for  Pamamanian Raral  Youth
(PANAJURIDY.  The certified public accounting fim of Price Waterhouse in
Panama nrenared the report, which is dated Febroary 12, 1988,

The purpose of this financial anl compliance audit was to report on (1)
the fairness of the fund accomtability «<tatement of the project for the
periol from Tanuary 1, 10986 to September 30,0 1987; (2) the svstem of
Internal controls of the projecty and (3) compliance by PANA IR with
applicahle lays, recutations, anl wrrcement terms relatel to the project,

In the opinion of Price Waterhouse, the fund accountability  statement
presented fairly the project's l(‘Ct‘][v[‘i sl dishuracments for the period
from Jamiary 1, 1986 to September 30, YOR7 except for g limitation which
preclitled  adeqguate testing of  PANAJIRY' < in-kind contributions.  Their
studv anl evaluation of the svatem of internal conirols Jdid not Jdiselose
anvomaterial weaknecses, However, thev foumd deficiencies in approvals
for bank reconci Liations, controls over the mmerical sequence of checks,
anl timely reporting ol cancel el scholarships.  They determined that for
Ttems  tostad PANAJIDL coplicl with applicable tavs,  regulations, and
anreement  termsoexcept that in-kind cont ributions were pot computed in
an-acceptable manner and personal Tiles of scholars were inconplete,  For
tems net rested, nothing carne to their attent jon that caused them to
heliove that PAYATIT was not in conpliance,

The  Price Waterhons. report contains  three recommendat jons  to tmprove
PANATIRI" < svstem of internal cont rols ant o two reconmentations 1o Hprove
compliance with aorcement  torms,  Weo believe that  fuplementation  of
these  recommendations will correct the deficiencies found,  Ae A result,
the  following  recommendation  wi T be incluled in the Office of  the
Inspector General's anlit recommentat ion Follow-up systen,

S MANING ADDREM OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL TEPHONES
RIG/T AMERICAN EMDASSY NI
ADO SHAMI 34022 TEGUCIGALPA  HONDURAS alvo 32 32T ENT 270k 279



Recommendat ion No, |

We  recommend  that  the Development Affairs Office, 1).S. Embassy  Panama
obtain evidence from the National Foundation for Panamanian Rural Youth
(PANATIRIY in Panama (e demonst rate that it has implemented the three
recomaendations  for  intemal  controls anl  two  recommendations  for

comliance contained in the Price Yaterhouse report lated February 12,
1083,

Please atvise this office within 30 Jdays of actions planned or taken Lo
tmlenent this recommendation.



AUDIT OF THE LOCAL SCHOLARSHIP PROJECT
WITH THE NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR
PANAMANTAN RURAL YOUTH (PANAJURU)
USAID/PANAMA PROJECT HO, 525-0281

SEPTEMBER 30, 1987




AUDIT OF THE LOCAL SCHOLARSHIP PROJECT
WITH THE NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR
PANAMANIAN RURAL YOUTH (PANAJURU)
USAID/PANAMA PROJECT NO, 525-0281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Fages
Transmittal Letter and Summary
Background 1
Audit objectives and scope 2
Results of audit 3
Management comments h-5
Fund Accountubility Stuatement
Auditor's opinion 6
Fund accountability statement 7
Notes to the fund accountability statement 8-10
Internal Accounting Control
Auditor's opinion 11-12
Findings 13-15
Compliance with Agreement Terms and
Applicable lLaws and Repulations
Auditor's opinion 16
17-19

Findings

List of Report Recommendations 20



y Calle 53, ter Alto Telex 3171 Pricewa
Apartado Postal 220 Cable Pricewater
Panama 1, Panama

, / Ave. Ricardo Arango Telefono 63-5122
rd

Price Naterhouse “

February 12, 1988

Mr. Coinage N. Gothard

Regional Inspector General for Audit

U.S. Agency for International Development
Tegucigalpa, Honduras

Dear Mr. Gothard:

This report presents the results of our audit of the Local
Scholarship Project managed by the National Foundation for
Panamanian Rural Youth (Patronato Nacional de la Juventud
Rural Panamena, PANAJURU), USAID/Panama Project

No. 525-0281; for the period from January 1, 1986 to
September 30, 1987.

G !

PANAJURU is a non-profit private voluntary organization
with official backing from the Government of Panama and was
organized by Decree No. 60, dated May 20, 1975. PANAJURU's
goal is to provide economic support for agricultural
programs in rural communities in order to upgrade the
social well-being of these communities and Panama's youth
in particular.

PANAJURU hus offices throughout the interior of the
Republic of Panama in order to give direct attention in
each rural area.

On August 31, 1985, ap agreement was signed between
PANAJURU and the U.S. Agency for International Development
in Panama (USAID/Panama) to grant $200,000 to provide
support to strengthen the Agricultural Training of Panama's
disadvantuped students through local scholarships. The
agreement signed was also subjeet to an extension, depend-
ing on the availability of funds and USAID/ Panama's
satisfaction with the grantees' performance.



At present, 'SAID/Panama and PANAJURU are negoviating an
extension of project 525-0281 which will increase total
funding to an estimated $1,216,848: a USAID/Panama grant of
$498,440 and counterpart contribution of $718,408. The
project will provide funds for scholarships and some
administrative expenses,

AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND_ SCOPE

The overall objective of our audit was to perform a finan-
cial and compliance audit Lo specifically review the fund
accountability statement of the Local Scholarship Project
implemented by PANAJURU, from January 1, 1986 up to
September 30, 1087.

Our examination was performed in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards as well as with the United
States Comptroller General's "Standards for Audit of
Governmental Organizations, Proprams, Activities, and
Functions" (1981 kevision) and accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and other auditing
procedures which we considered necessary in the circum-
stances teo determine that all transactions financed with
USAID/Panama funds were adequalely supported and allowable
under the terms of the agreement and applicable laws and
regulations of Panama.

The results «r our work are included in the following three
reports:

~ Report on Fund Accountubility Statement
- Report. on Internal Accounting Control
- Report on Complicnce with Agreement Terms and

Applicable Laws and Repulations
The scope of the work consisted of the following:
1. Reviewlng all UOAID/Panama remittances during the

period and comparing them to cash receipts records and
validated deposit slips,



Reviewing all reimbursement requests submitted to
USAID/Panama during the period and comparing them to
cash disbursement records. cancelled checks and
inspecting supporting dccuments to ascertain that
transactions were prcper, authentic and allowable under
the terms of the agreement.

Testing bank statement reconciliations of the bank
account used for the project.

Reviewing a sample of scholarship applications for
scholarships awarded during the period under the
USAID/Panama grant for adequacy of documentation and
other requirements.

Reviewing the internal control systems with emphasis on
those systems which were utilized in recording project
activity.

Reviewing the grantee's compliance with agreement terms
and applicable laws and regulations.

RESULTS OF AUDIT

Eund fccountability Statement

The results of our review of the Fund Accountability
Statement of the Local Scholarship Project implemented
by PANAJURU from January 1, 1986 up to September 30,
1987 disclosed no costs not fully supported with ade-
quate records o: costs which were not allowable under
the terms of the agreement. We were unable to test
PANAJURU's in-kind contributions, because they did not
compute its contributions to program costs in a manner
acceptable to USAID/Panama.

Internal Accounting Control

PANAJURU's internal control systems were adequate for
USAID's/Panama's purposes, except for the following:



- Bank reconciliaticns were not approved by a
responsible official.

- Therc was a lack of internal control over the
numerical sequence of checks.

- Reports on cancelled scholarships were not prepared
cn a lLimely basis, and there was o lack of close
monitoring of the number of outstanding scholar-
suips.

Compliance wilh Agreement, Terma auyg Applicable Laws and
Regulations

OQur study ot the apreement terms and applicable laws
and regulations that could have an effect on the
project's fund accountability statement revealed that
PANAJURU complied with tested terms of the agreement,
except for the following:

- In-kind contributions were not computed in an
acceptable manner,

- Perscnal tiles of seholars were incomplete,

Nothing came Lo ovr attention thal caused us to believe

that untested items were not in compliance with agree-

ment terms and applicable laws and regulations.

MANAGEMENT COMMENTL

With respect to the internol control findings, we have
the following comments:

1. Starting in 1988 the bark reconciliations will be
reviewed ond approved by Mr. Frankling Oduber,
Executive Vice-President of PANAJURU.

n

In principle we are in agreement in using pre=
numbered voucher checks to improve the control of
the checks 1ssued.


http:PAJAJIIIi.IJ




-6 -

AUDIT OF THE LOCAL SCHOLARSHIP PROJECT WITH THE
NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR PANAMANIAR
RURAL YOUTH (PANAJURU)
USAID/PANAMA PROJECT NO, 525-0281

REPORT ON FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

AUDITOR'S _OPINION

We have performed a financial and compliance audit of the

fund accountability statement of the Loecal Scholarship Project
for tne period from January 1, 1986 to September 30, 1987
implemented by PANAJURU and financed with funds of the U.S.
Agency for International Development in Panama. Our examination
was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards
and the U. S. Comptroller General's '"Standards for Audit of
Governmental Organizations, Proprams, Activities, and Functions®
(1981 Revision) and, accordingly., included such tests of the
accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we
considered necessary in the circumstances.

As discussed in Finding No. 1 ot our report on Compliance with
Agreement Terms and Applicable Laws and Repulations, we were
unable to test the contribution of the grantee to program costs
to ascertain compliance with the agreement terms.

In our opinion, except for the matter deseribed in the preceding
paragrozh, the fund accountali.. Ly statement of PANAJURU related
to USAID/Panama Project No. 525-0281 presents fairly the
project's receipts and expenditures {or the period from

January 1, 1986 to September 30, 1987 in accordance with the
terms of the Agreement with the U.5. Agency tor International

Development.

/I%(Cc__ Wﬂ-f[:(,ZI»(t I

November 23, 1987
Panamb, R.P.



-7 -

AUDIT OF THE LOCAL SCHOLARSHIP PROJECT WITH THE
NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR PANAMANIAN
RURAL YOUTH (PANAJURU)
USAID/PANAMA PRQJECT NQ, 525-02861

EUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

1L PERIOD FROM JANPARY 1. 1986 TQ SEPTEMBER 30, 1987
Budgeted Reimbursed Contribution in
Budgetary amounts amount. s kind of grantee
catepories (Note 6) (Note 2) .8 5

(Expressed in U.S. dollars - Note 1)

Local scholarship
program $339,000 $126,600

Panama pregram

administration 108,000 63,000 $103,5600
Total costs $UNT,000 $189,600 $103,600

SO v




- 8 -

AUD1T OF THE LOCAL SCHOLARSHIP PROJECT WITH THE
NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR PANAMANIAN
RURAL YOUTH (PANAJURU)
USAID/PANAMA PROJECT NQ, %25-028]

NOTES TO FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1, 1986
TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1987

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

Books:

PANAJURU only has one set of accounting records for the recording
of different proprams, however, PANAJURU segregates the transac-
tions pertaining to the USAID/Panuma program from other programs.

Costo:
Costs are recognized in the period in which they are incurred.
Currency:

ounting records are maintained in Panamanian
namanian Balboa is at par and equivalent to the
Ilar.

The PANAJIRI ac
Balboas. The P
United States D

r
A

(@]

NOTE o = CASH FUND BALANCE:

Available cash funds of the USAID/Panama Project No. 525-0281
were held in a separate bank account in Banco Exterior, S. A.


http:recogrniz.ed
http:OFCCQCONTJl'.jN

Balance of the account at September 30, 1987 is detniled as
follows:

Reimbursements reguested by PANAJURU

during the period $204,770
Amounts reimbursed by USAID/Panama

during the period 189,600

: 15,170

Add - othe: income - net:

Interest income ecarned on available

funds at the bank remitted to

PANAJURU by the Professional and

Technicual Institutes (TIPT's) $763

Bank chiurges for the supply of

checkbooks (40)

Dedugt -~ costs not yet approved by
USAID/Fanama (See note 3) 12,275

Cash fund balance at September 30, 1987 $ 2,018

723

NOTE 3 - COSTS QUESTIQNED O NOT YET APPROVED BY USAID

Detail of costs questioned or not yet approved by USAID:

$ 500

(a) Item not approved by USAID on voucher No. 86-2664 dated
August 24, 1486,

(b) Ttem mistakenly not reported to USALD.

(c) Vouchers supporting expenditures incurred during July, August
and September 1987 not yet approved by USAID at the time of
our review,



- 10 -

NOTE 4 - PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION COSTS:

The persons funded by the grant to administer the program and
their related compensation follow:
Monthly
professional

fees

Rina C. de Barra - National Project Coordinator $1,400
Benjamin Sanchez - Kegional Project Coordinator 1,000
Maria J. Brown V. - Bilingual Secretary 600

$3.000

NOTE o - IN-KIHND CONTRIBUTIONS:

PANAJURU computes its in-kind contributions to the project by
applying the following formula to the annual financial statements
taken as a vhole:

B x (A + G+ R) = Counterpart

Contribution of USALID

Total expenditures

Loans

Administrative expenses
Government contributions

Time contributions/voluntaers

IO T m O

'

The abeove formuia was determined by the Executive Vice-President
of PANAJURY for the computation of its cost sharing. According
to the computation made by the Executive Vice-President, the
share of PANAJURU for the program cost provided to date is as

follows:
Administrative cxpuenses

Year and time of volunteers
1986 $65,700
1987 $37,900

NOTE 6 - UNUSED PORTION OF GRANT:

A detail of the unused portion of the grant under the USAID/
PANAMA Project No. 92%-0281 at September 30, 1987 follows:

Total Budpetoed $447,000
Less - bisbursed by USAID:
Year 1084 162,000
Year 1986 $144,700
Period from January 1 to
September 30, 1987 44,900 189,600

Unused portion at September 30, 1987 $ 95,400









- 13 -
AUDIT OF THE LOCAL SCHOLARSHIP PROJECT WITH THE
NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR PANAMANIAN
RUKAL YOUTH (PANAJURU)
USALID/PANAMA_ PROJECT NO, 525%-0:81

REPORT ON INTEKNAL ACCOUNTING CONIROL

AUDLLT FINDINGS

Bank reconciliationg were not properly approved.

Condition:

None of the bank reconciliations prepared during the period
under review were approved by a responsible official,

Criteria;

Since the person thut prepares the reconciliations takes part
in the regular cash receipt and disbursement procedures, there
should be o caretul review and approval ot the reconciliations
by a respensible official,

Cause;

Bunk reconciliations are not submitted to PANAJUKU's manage-
ment f{or review and approval,

Effect:

One of the essential purposes ot preparing a bank reconcilia-
tion 13 to disclose uvnusual items which may indlcate irregula-
rities, 't the preparation of the reconeciliation s performed
by sonecone who takes part in the regular cash recelpt and
disburserent procedures, such irregularities could remasin
undetected,

Recommencat ton:

USATL/Ponams shiould require bank reconciliations to be
reviewed and approved by the Executive Vice~President of
PANAJURU,


















- 19 -

AUDIT OF THE LOCAL SCHOLARSHIP PROJECT WITH THE
NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR PANAMANIAN
RURAL YOUTH (PANAJURU)
USAID/PANAMA PROJECT NOQ, 525-0281

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH AGREEMENT TERMS
AND _APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS

AUDIT FINDINGS

Documentation in files of scholars was incomplete.
Condition:

Flles of students did not contain all the required
documentution as specified in the Program Description
(Section V - "Evaluation").

Criterta:

According Lo the Propgram Description, a file will be
established in the PANAJURU National office for each local
scholarship, to include personal data, date of scholarship
award, academic records, periodic evaluation results and
correspondence.,

Cause:

Certain required documentation was not obtained or it was
filed with other documents not related to the students.

Eftect:

Loca!' scholarships are granted without fulfilling all the
documentation requirements,

Recommendation:

USAIDL/Panams should require PANAJURU to establish files for
cach local scholarship that contain all the required documenta-
tion for proper evaluation of the project.






director, Development Alfairs Office, 1.5, Embassy Panama

AAVTAG
LACSCAP P
A Y
(e
PAC/OWNT
LAC/DP
TAC/TR
LACGE
EAC/RLAS
AAPPC
VWXA
LES
M/IM/ASH
AR
PPC/engn
HE
\TG/A
16710
5PSA

1GALE

FOAIMCHR

16/

RIG/L/T

Other RIG/As

/‘ .! / N
I

REPORT DISTRIBUTION

No.

APPENDIX |

of Copics

5

2



